
SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1st March, 2017

2.30 pm

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1 March 2017, at 2.30 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (9)

Conservative (5): Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr M C Dance and Mr B J Sweetland

UKIP (2) Mr R A Latchford, OBE and Mr B E MacDowall

Labour (1) Ms A Harrison

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site or by any member of the public or press present.  The Chairman will confirm if 
all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Substitutes 

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3 Minutes - 27 September 2016 (Pages 5 - 6)

4 Review of Members' Communication and Information Technology (ICT) (Pages 7 
- 10)



5 Member Development Steering Group - Work Programme (Pages 11 - 38)

6 Constitutional Amendments to reflect recent decisions of the County Council 
(Pages 39 - 54)

7 Appointment of representative to the Chilmington Green Partnership Working 
Group (Pages 55 - 58)

8 Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Tuesday, 21 February 2017



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 27 September 
2016.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, 
Ms A Harrison, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr B E MacDowall and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (Interim General Counsel), Mr J Pearson (Service 
Improvement Programme Manager), Mr P D Wickenden (Democratic Services 
Manager (Members)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

8. Minutes - 23 June 2016 
(Item 3)

(1)  The Democratic Services Manager informed the Committee that he would 
report on the full charges for each of the County Cars (Minute 2016/2) to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

(2) The Democratic Services Manager informed the Committee that the 
Recruitment Panel had already agreed on two persons to recommend to the County 
Council for appointment to the Independent Member Remuneration Panel. The 
Recruitment Panel was due to meet again on 5 October 2016 in order to agree on the 
third person required. 

(3) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2016 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

9. Information Point and Members' Area 
(Item 4)

(1)  In agreeing the recommendations, the Committee asked that a copy of the 
results of the Member survey be copied to all Members of the Committee as well as 
the Member Development Group.  

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) a survey be commissioned of all elected Members on  member support; 

(b) research be carried out on what other local authorities do in terms of 
Member support to enable the County Council to learn from best 
practice elsewhere; and 

(c) the existing cross-party Member Development Group be invited to 
consider its views on Member support once the outcome of the survey 
is known, and to make recommendations to the Cabinet Members for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Communities and for Corporate and Democratic Services to enable 
them to report back to the Committee, with a view to changes being put 
in place after the County Council elections in May 2017.     

10. Flood Risk Management Committee 
(Item 5)

RESOLVED to note that the Independent Member Remuneration Panel unanimously 
agreed that it could not support payment of a Special Responsibility Allowance for the 
post of Chairman of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee. 

Page 6



By: Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services
Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure
John Lynch, Head of Democratic Services

To: Selection and Member Services Committee – 1 March 2017

Subject: Review of Members’ Information and Communications Technology 
(ICT)

Summary: This report reviews the ICT Provision for County Council Members and 
how this fits with current requirements, new technology capability and 
future needs. It seeks the agreement of the Committee to the offer to 
be made to elected Members following the election in May 2017 to 
support them in the discharge of their role as an elected Member. 

1. Introduction

The current Information and Communications Technology (ICT) provision for County 
Council Members was agreed by this Committee on 25 July 2012.

2. Member ICT Requirement as Defined in May 2009

(1) It is worth reaffirming that the ICT provision enables Members to:

 Access information and electronic methods of communication
 Access the systems required to efficiently fulfil their duties
 Reduce their dependency on hard copies of agendas etc

(2) In terms of communication all Members needed to have a @kent.gov.uk email 
address in addition to any personal email or District Council accounts.  
Access to the KNet information store including the Members’ Area on KNet is 
considered essential.

3. Current Offer for One Piece of Member ICT Equipment

(1) In July 2012 the Selection and Member Services Committee agreed that the 
offer for elected Members fol
[...]
 have also been sought and 
they are content with this proposal.

(7) Should a Member not wish to take the telephone but ask for a laptop and a 
tablet instead this request will be considered if a business need to discharge 
the role of an elected Member can be demonstrated.
 

Mobile Device Management Software (MDM) (Airwatch)

(8) The Committee will be aware that last year for those Members who have an 
iPad we installed on their device MDM software (Airwatch) which enables the 
County Council to remotely wipe the device should the device be lost. 

(9) This MDM solution has removed the two factor authentication of a user’s 
credentials to gain access to exempt papers which has been welcomed by 
Members.

(10) The installation of this software has also enabled the Head of Democratic 
Services to deploy an application on the ModernGov committee management 
system which enables an elected Member who is Member of the Committee 
to access restricted papers on their iPad without the need for the two factor 
authentication of a user’s credentials. 

(11) There is now also the opportunity to engage with all elected Members to 
ascertain whether in accordance with the Local Government (Electronic 
Communications) (England) Order 2015 they wish to receive the summonses 
i.e. agendas and all the supporting papers electronically.  Members must 
consent to receiving electronic summonses and are able to withdraw that 
consent at any time.

(12) The ModernGov committee management system is now well established.  It 
has been encouraging since the last election to see those Members who 

Page 9



opted for an iPad using the electronic papers for meetings in the meetings 
they attend.

(13) We will continue to encourage Members who have an iPad to do this to 
move away from having printed copies of Committee papers. The Cabinet 
Member hopes that more members will decide to work in this way going 
forward.

Private Devices

(14) In recent years a number of Members have also purchased their own pieces 
of equipment including tablets and smartphones on which they receive their 
Kent County Council emails.

(15) To date ICT have supported requests to enable Members to receive their 
Kent County Council emails on personally supported devices. However, this 
presents a number of issues on which the County Council and the individual 
elected Member need to satisfy themselves does not present a security risk or 
fall foul of the Information Commissioners Office (ICO).  The County Council 
has ensured that all elected Members are individually registered with the ICO 
as data controller.

(16) Moving forward the Cabinet Member is of the view that it is no longer 
appropriate for the ICT service to support Members’ personally owned 
devices because these devices do not have the required security, are not 
necessarily part of the corporate IT equipment brand and the device can 
become obsolete and not operate with the County Council servers and 
equipment. 

(17) However, the County Council does allow officers to use their own devices if 
they purchase an Airwatch MDM licence. Therefore, if a Member wished to 
use their own device whilst the County Council would not support that device 
we could provide the Airwatch MDM licence which will provide the level of 
security necessary to enable the Member to receive their Kent County Council 
e mails.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to:

(a) Agree the offer to made available to elected Members of the Council following 
the County Council election on 4 May 2017; and 

(b) Request that the Head of Democratic Services invites all elected Members to 
see if they are willing to consent to receiving electronic summonses and 
papers for all Committee meetings following the election in May 2017.

Officer Contact:  Paul Wickenden
Democratic Services Manager (Members) 03000 418967

Page 10



 
 
By:   Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services 
   Andrew Bowles, Chairman of the Member Development Steering Group 
    
To:   Selection and Member Services Committee – 1 March 2017 
 
Subject:  Member Development Steering Group – Work Programme 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 
(1) The cross party Member Development Steering Group has been meeting 

regularly in recent months. Much of its work has been in preparation for the 
County Council elections on Thursday 4 May 2017. 
 

(2) This report summarises for the Committee the ongoing activity leading up to 
the election and beyond. 
 

2. Activity Leading up to the election 
  

(1) The Member Development Steering Group has considered and looked at the 
following issues at recent meetings on which they seek the endorsement and 
agreement of this committee. 

 
 Member Development Policy 
 

(2) The Member Development Policy underpins all the member development 
activity. It is a key policy document in its commitment and focus to member 
development and the importance in providing elected Members with the tools 
and resources to discharge the elected Member role effectively. 

 
(3) The Member Development Policy is attached as Appendix 1 and contains one 

or two minor amendments set out as tracked changes which this Committee 
or its successor and the County Council following the election will be asked to 
approve. 

 
Member Role Description 
 

(4) The Steering Group has taken the opportunity of looking at the Member Role 
description for all Members which is enshrined in the County Council 
constitution attached as Appendix 2 to ensure that it is fit for purpose for the 
evolving Council. Minor amendments have been suggested by the Steering 
Group which are set out as tracked changes in the Appendix. 

 
 Personal Development Plans and the Induction Programme 
 

(5) The Committee will be aware that each year the Democratic Services 
Manager (Members) invites each Member to sit down with him to discuss on a 
confidential one to one basis any personal development needs. This informal 
process has worked well and has served the Members and the Council well in 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



being recognised as one of the forward thinking Councils for Member 
Development. 

 
(6) In addition to a Members individual personal development the discussion this 

year has also been around the development of the induction programme for 
the new County Council. 

 
 

Induction and Training Programme – May 2017 to May 2018 
 

(7) Attached as Appendix 3 is the current programme for induction and training 
developed by the Member Development Steering Group. The programme 
reflects the conversations with Members on the induction programme and the 
emerging requirements for bespoke or group training.  Corporate Directors 
have been invited to bring forward items for inclusion in the programme that 
would be suitable for a briefing to all Members of the County Council. 

 
(8) This programme will be sent to all the prospective candidates following the 

closure of nominations early in April. 
 

Training for serving on the Planning Applications Committee 
 

(9) At its meeting on 8 February the Planning Applications Committee had an 
excellent debate on the training provided to Members enabling them to serve 
on the Planning Applications Committee. The outcomes from the debate will 
be circulated separately to this report as a supplement. 

 
E Induction Programme 
 

(10) The core skills for an elected Member which will be delivered on a face to 
face basis in the first few months of the Council will also be available as an e 
induction programme. 

 
(11) This programme has been refreshed and the modules are being tested by 

members of the Member Development Steering Group. 
 

KNet Members Area 
 

(12) The KNet Members Area was developed by the Member Development 
Steering Group prior to the County Council election in 2013. Whilst the Area 
received in excess of 1,000 hits each month surveys of the elected Members 
have indicated that it is not as 
[...]
y 
guidance relating to vulnerable adults and that appropriate contractual 
provisions are in place to apply the same requirement to internal and 
external commissioned providers. 

 

(h)Implementing such working arrangements as are necessary with the 
Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health and Lead Cabinet 
Members to ensure that statutory compliance is achieved and any 
overlaps are managed effectively and in compliance with legislation and 
best practice. 

 

Page 54



By: Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development
Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
John Lynch, Head of Democratic Services 

To: Selection and Member Services Committee – 1 March 
2017

Subject: Appointment of Representative to the Chilmington Green 
Partnership Working Group

Classification Unrestricted

FOR DECISION

Introduction

1. Ashford Borough Council has granted outline planning approval for a 
comprehensive mixed use development at Chilmington Green, Ashford, 
including 5,750 homes.  Kent County Council has been working closely with 
the Borough Council and the developer consortium to ensure that a high 
quality, sustainable development is delivered.     

2. A unique feature of the development will be the establishment of the 
Chilmington Green Community Trust that will manage many of the community 
assets as well as help to develop the new community.  

3. A Partnership Working Group (PWG) has been established as part of 
the accompanying Section 106 Agreement. Its terms of Reference are set out 
below. Please note that “Community Management Organisation (CMO)” is the 
former title of the Chilmington Green Community Trust:- 

“A working group of persons drawn from the entities [described below] in the 
numbers [referred below] whose function pending creation of the Community 
Management Organisation (CMO) is to assist the Consortium Members in an 
advisory capacity

a) With the production of the CMO Operating Business Plan by the 
Consortium Members p
[...]
bject to lawful redaction… and 
[observing] the [law].”

4. It is intended that the legal agreements which will have the effect of 
granting planning permission and bringing forward the development will be 
finalised by the end of February 2017.  It is therefore important that a formal 
appointment is made immediately in order to cover the period up to the May 
elections.   

5. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development has recommended 
that the Local Member, Mr Charlie Simkin should be appointed, for the period 
until a post-election appointment is made. 

Duration of the Partnership Working Group

6. The Partnership Working Group will continue until the Chilmington 
Green Community Trust is established as a legal entity.  This is expected to 

Page 56



happen before the end of 2017.  Once the Trust is formed, a decision on the 
membership of the Trust will need to be taken by this Committee. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

7. The Committee is invited to appoint Mr Charlie Simkin as its representative on 
the Chilmington Trust Partnership Working Group for the remainder of the Council’s 
term until the position is reviewed following the May Local Government elections.   

John Lynch: Head of Democratic Services 

Officer Contact:  Andrew Tait
Democratic Services Officer 03000 416749

Katie Chantler: Project Manager
Growth Environment and Transport 03000 417046

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 27 September 2016
	4 Review of Members' Communication and Information Technology (ICT)
	5 Member Development Steering Group - Work Programme
	Member Role Descriptions

	6 Constitutional Amendments to reflect recent decisions of the County Council
	Item 06 Constitutional Amendments to reflect recent decisions of the County Council
	Item 06 Constitutional Amendments to reflect recent decisions of the County Council

	7 Appointment of representative to the Chilmington Green Partnership Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 1 March 
2017.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles (Substitute for Mr P B 
Carter, CBE), Mr G Cooke, Ms A Harrison, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr B E MacDowall, Mr S Holden (Substitute for Mr M C Dance) and 
Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr J Lynch (Head of Democratic 
Services), Ms D Trollope (Head of Engagement and Consultation), Ms L Archer 
(Channel Analyst), Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes - 27 September 2016 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Review of Members' Communication and Information Technology (ICT) 
(Item 4)

(1)  The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services introduced a 
report on ICT provision for Members and how this fitted with current requirements, 
new technology capability and future needs.   He stressed the need for the ICT kit to 
meet the County Council’s security requirements whilst being fully accessible to all 
Members. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the proposed offer be made to elected Members of the Council 
following the County Council elections on 4 May 2017; and 

(b) the Head of Democratic Services be requested to invite all elected 
Members to consent to receive electronic summonses and papers for 
all Committee meetings following the County Council elections on 4 
May 2017. 

3. Member Development Steering Group - Work Programme 
(Item 5)

(1)  A supplementary report entitled “Training for the Planning Applications 
Committee” had been sent to all Members of the Committee with the agenda papers. 



2

(2) The Committee received a presentation on the proposed revised “Members’ 
Area KNET pages which had been designed to improving accessibility. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  the report be noted; 

(b) approval be given to the emerging proposed Member Development 
Programme set out in Appendix 3 of the report; and 

(c) the “Training for the Planning Applications Committee” supplementary 
report be noted to inform the development of Member training. 

4. Constitutional Amendments to reflect recent decisions of the County 
Council 
(Item 6)

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report be noted; and 

(b)   the proposed changes to the Constitution set out in the report  be 
recommended to the County Council for adoption. 

5. Appointment of representative to the Chilmington Green Partnership 
Working Group 
(Item 7)

RESOLVED that Mr Charlie Simkins be appointed as the County Council’s 
representative on the Chilmington Green Partnership Working Group for the 
remainder of the Council’s term until the position is reviewed following the May 2017 
County Council elections. 


